The cost of an enterprise or an activity consists of the fair value of the consideration paid for the enterprise or activity acquired. If the final considera-
tion is dependent on future events (contingent consideration), it is stated at fair value on the date of acquisition.

Transaction costs and integration costs that are related to the acquisition are recognised in the income statement among administrative costs.

Acquisition of enterprises and activities in 2012

Name of enterprise acquired Primary
activity

Date of
acquisition /

consolidated from

Ownership
interest

Voting
share

Knelson Russia (acquisition of net assets) Mineral Processing 24 January 2012 - -
Process Engineering Resources Inc. Mineral Processing 6 June 2012 100% 100%
Ludowici Limited Mineral Processing/

Customer Services
3 July 2012 100% 100%

TEUTRINE GmbH Industrie-Technik Customer Services 3 September 2012 100% 100%
MIE Enterprises Pty. Ltd. Customer Services 4 September 2012 100% 100%
Mayer Bulk Pty. Ltd. Customer Services 4 September 2012 100% 100%
Decanter Machine Inc. Mineral Processing 18 September 2012 100% 100%

DKKm Carrying amount
before adjustment

Adjustments
at fair value

Fair value
adjusted opening

balance sheet

Patents and rights 1 421 422
Customer relations - 808 808
Other intangible assets 9 234 243
Tangible assets 431 23 454
Financial assets including deferred tax 76 - 76
Inventories 408 79 487
Receivables 399 - 399
Work in progress for third parties 16 - 16
Cash and cash equivalents 114 - 114
Provisions including deferred tax (96) (68) (164)
Loans (551) - (551)
Other liabilities (455)  - (455)
Net assets 352 1,497 1,849
Goodwill 830
Cost 2,679
Cash and cash equivalents acquired (114)
Contingent consideration (earn out) 97
Deferred payment (149)
Net cash effect, acquisitions 2,513
Other specifications regarding transactions:
Direct transaction costs 45

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

100

   Included in the consolidated
   financial statements

Name of enterprise acquired Revenue Earnings
after

tax

Revenue
for 2012

Earnings
after tax
for 2012

Number of
employees

Non allocated
cost price

(goodwill)

Knelson Russia (acquisition of net assets) 21 1 21 1 12 0